
 

P. O. BOX 250, NORTH WILKESBORO, NC  28659 

 PHONE (336) 667-9111    FAX (336) 667-4549  

 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
PAT MCCRORY P.O. BOX 25201, RALEIGH, NC 27611-5201 ANTHONY J. TATA 

GOVERNOR PHONE (919) 733-2520 SECRETARY 

 

October 20, 2014 

 

Addendum No. 1 

 

SUBJECT: Contract No. DK00128 

WBS Element Nos. 3711.3.19 & 3711.3.20 

Landscape Enhancements on US 21 at Alleghany Fairgrounds, SR 1206 at Sparta 

Veterans Park, and US 52 Business South near US 52 

 

October 23, 2014 Bid Opening 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

Reference is made to the Contract Proposal recently furnished to you on the above-mentioned project. The 

following revisions have been made to the Contract Proposal: 

 

Page 24, LANDSCAPE METAL EDGING, has been revised. This revision specifies the type of metal 

edging that is required for this contract. Please void Page 24 in your proposal and staple the Revised Page 

24 thereto. 

 

Page 27, BOULDERS, has been revised. This revision removed the “Method of Measurement” paragraph 

that contradicted the “Basis of Payment” paragraph. Please be advised that the Bid Form is correct and 

“Boulders” will be paid for at the contract unit price per each. Please void Page 27 in your proposal and 

staple the Revised Page 27 thereto. 

 

The Acknowledgement of Receipt for this Addendum shall be signed by an authorized agent of the 

company and returned with the bid proposal. Bid Proposals submitted without this Addendum shall be 

considered irregular and will not be considered for award. 

 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 336-903-9138. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Joe L. Laws, PE 

Division Project Manager 

 

cc: M. A. Pettyjohn, PE 

 Jason Joyce, CPESC 



Page 2 

DK00128 

Addendum No. 1 

 

 

 

 

Acknowledgement of Receipt 

 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________

Company Name 

 

 

 

______________________________________________    ____________ 

Signature                 Date 

                                                                             



 24 

LANDSCAPE METAL EDGING 
 

General 
 

The work covered by this item shall consist of furnishing and installing the metal landscape 

edging in accordance with the dimensions and finishes as shown on the plans, the details, and as 

described herein. 
 

Materials and Installation 

Landscape Metal edging construction will conform to Col-Met Commercial Grade Metal Edging 

or equivalent.  Metal Edging will be 3/16" (4.8mm) hot rolled low carbon steel (ASTM–A-36, 

ASTM-A-283, ASTM-A-569) with a 6” width.  Edging will include a minimum of 4 stakes per 

10’ length.  Stakes will be 16" long.  Color will be a black electrostatic powder coated finish 

resistant to cracking, chipping, corrosion and UVA damage. 
 

Compensation 

The work of installing landscape metal edging as approved by the Engineer, when completed and 

accepted, will be paid for at the unit price per linear foot for “Landscape Metal Edging”. Such 

price and payment will be full compensation for all work covered by this special provision; 

including but not limited to furnishing all labor, materials, and equipment and any other 

incidentals necessary or required to complete the work. 
   

Payment will be made under: 
 

Landscape Metal Edging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Linear Feet 

 

 

SLANTED STONE WALL 

 

General 
 

The work covered by this section shall consist of furnishing and constructing the Slanted Stone 

Walls and the concrete toe as shown on the plans and details, and as described herein. 

 

The Engineer according to site conditions may adjust the height, width and length.  Verify exact 

dimensions before proceeding. 

 

Materials 
 

Concrete shall be Class "B" and meet the requirements of Section 1000 of the Standard 

Specifications.  Reinforcing steel shall meet the requirements of Section 1070 of the Standard 

Specifications. The 4" Stone Veneer shall be a stone to match the existing stone within the base 

of the fairground signs. The Stone coping shall be a thick dimensional stone of same type as wall 

and will be chosen to form a solid top surface as possible. Stone height shall vary from 3" to 9" 

and length shall vary from approximately 4" to 18". Mason shall place stone randomly with a dry 

stacked layout, and shoved joints. Some stones shall be placed vertical to provide visual interest 

along the walls. Stone samples shall be submitted to the Engineer for approval prior to any 

placement. Use Type S mortar. Ties shall be 3/16" diameter wire, 7 1/2" anchor with 3 1/4" tie 

min.   



 27 

Materials 

 

Boulders will be of natural stone.  Size, color and shape will be the selection of the Engineer at a 

source to be approved by the Engineer.  Use a common size of boulder, approximately 1-2 tons. 

Boulder shape may vary.  Backfill will be as specified for landscape grading. 

 

Installation 

 

Placement of boulders will be at the direction of the Engineer and will require the cooperative 

effort of the contractor to maneuver into the desired position.  Excavate and place boulder so that 

it sits embedded in the plant bed and NOT ON TOP. Backfill around boulder with plant bed 

media. 

 

Basis of Payment 

 

The work of furnishing and installing boulders, when completed and accepted, will be paid for at 

the contract unit price per each ‘Boulder'. Such price and payment will be full compensation for 

all work covered by this special provision; including but not limited to furnishing all labor, 

materials, equipment and any other incidentals necessary or required to complete the work. 

 

Payment will be made under: 

 

Boulder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Each 

 

 

DRAINAGE ITEMS 

 

General 

 

The work covered by this item shall consist of furnishing and installing geotextile fabric, rip-rap 

stone, and CPP (corrugated plastic pipe) over an existing drainage junction box/cover in 

accordance with the dimensions as shown on the plans, the details, and as described herein. 

 

Materials 

 

The geotextile fabric shall be in compliance with Type 4 fabric described in the Standard 

Specifications - Section 1056. Class B rip-rap shall be clean and free of debris. Drainage pipe 

will be corrugated plastic pipe (CPP) meeting requirements of ASTM, NCDOT, and 

manufacturers specifications. To be installed as noted below and on the plans. All fittings, 

adapters, and connection shall be installed according to applicable specifications. Drainage pipe 

shall be Smooth Core (4”-6”) CPP ASTM-F-2306-“S”. 

  




